• Tax losses of Angioblast have been assumed to be fully recoverable and have been
booked at the current US federal company tax rate of 35%.

• Shares issued to Angioblast shareholders as a result of the acquisition have been priced
at an estimated $1.85 per share for the purposes of these pro-forma financial
statements.

KEY ASSUMPTIONS – PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

34

• Options to ordinary shares of Mesoblast issued to Angioblast option holders have been
valued using the Black Scholes Valuation model.  The inputs into the valuation model
are consistent with recent valuations of Mesoblast options.  It has further been assumed
that all options have vested, but there has been no modification to the terms and
therefore the entire value paid in exchange for Angioblast options is deemed to be
consideration (refer Note 11).

CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL PRO FORMA INCOME STATEMENT

   Notes

Mesoblast
(Eleven

Months to
31 May

2010)

Angioblast*
(Eleven

Months to 31
May 2010)

Acquisition &
Capital Raise

Consolidated
Mesoblast

Group
   A$ A$ A$ A$
  Revenue from continuing operations 1
   Gain on revaluation of investment

to fair market value
 ‐ ‐ 129,767,639 129,767,639

  Writeback of share of losses of
equity accounted associates on
acquisition

 ‐ ‐ 12,772,162 12,772,162

  Other income  591,612 315,110 3,518 910,240
  Total revenue from continuing

operations
 591,612 315,110 142,543,319 143,450,041

  Expenses from continuing operations 2
  Research and development  (6,075,624) (3,467,172) ‐ (9,542,796)
  Management and administration  (3,828,669) (4,182,430) ‐ (8,011,099)
  Amortisation of notes and interest  ‐ (3,030,605) ‐ (3,030,605)
  Acquisition expenses  ‐  ‐ (5,625,398) (5,625,398)
  Share of losses of equity accounted

associates
 (3,797,655) ‐ ‐ (3,797,655)

  Total expenses from continuing
operations

 (13,701,948) (10,680,207) (5,625,398) (30,007,553)

  Profit/(Loss) before income tax
expense

 (13,110,336) (10,365,097) 136,917,921 113,442,488

  Income tax expense  ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐
  Profit/(Loss) after income tax from

continuing operations
 (13,110,336) (10,365,097) 136,917,921 113,442,488

  Total profit/(loss) for the period  (13,110,336) (10,365,097) 136,917,921 113,442,488

*Translated at AUD/USD rate of 0.8477, being the closing rate on 31 May 2010.

35

CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   Notes

Mesoblast
(as at 31 May

2010)
Angioblast* (as

at 31 May 2010)
Acquisition &
Capital Raise

Consolidated
Mesoblast

Group
   A$ A$ A$ A$
  ASSETS
  Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 3 32,982,343 4,032,242 (15,314,110) 21,700,475
  Trade and other receivables  435,360 268,220 (363,556) 340,024
  Prepayments  111,771 37,588 ‐ 149,359

  Total current assets  33,529,474 4,338,050 (15,677,666) 22,189,858
  Non‐current assets
  Property, plant and equipment  228,324 28,084 ‐ 256,408
  Other non‐current assets  ‐ 32,854 ‐ 32,854
 Deferred tax assets 4 ‐ ‐ 11,392,090 11,392,090
  Investments in associates 5 5,799,491 ‐ (5,799,491) ‐
 Goodwill on acquisition 6 ‐ ‐ 11,742,967 11,742,967
  Intellectual property 7 442,188 ‐ 450,000,000 450,442,188

  Total non‐current assets  6,470,003 60,938 467,335,566 473,866,507

  Total assets  39,999,477 4,398,988 451,657,900 496,056,365

  LIABILITIES
  Current liabilities
  Trade and other payables  977,848 582,441 (367,074) 1,193,215
  Convertible notes 8 ‐ 10,355,866 (10,355,866) ‐

  Total current liabilities  977,848 10,938,307 (10,722,940) 1,193,215

  Non‐current liabilities
  Deferred tax liability 9 ‐ ‐ 157,500,000 157,500,000

  Total non‐current liabilities  ‐ ‐ 157,500,000 157,500,000

  Total liabilities  977,848 10,938,307 146,777,060 158,693,215

  Net assets  39,021,629 (6,539,319) 304,880,840 337,363,150

  Equity
  Issued capital 10 87,629,317 27,371,621 113,740,235 228,741,173
  Reserves 11 5,347,573 ‐ 20,311,744 25,659,317
 Accumulated losses
  Opening accumulated losses  (40,844,925) (23,545,843) 33,910,940 (30,479,828)
  Current year (losses)/profits  (13,110,336) (10,365,097) 136,917,921 113,442,488

   Total accumulated losses  (53,955,261) (33,910,940) 170,828,861 82,962,660

  Total equity  39,021,629 (6,539,319) 304,880,840 337,363,150

*Translated at AUD/USD rate of 0.8477, being the closing rate on 31 May 2010.

36

*Translated at AUD/USD rate of 0.8477, being the closing rate on 31 May 2010.

CONSOLIDATED HISTORICAL PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Mesoblast
(Eleven

Months to
31 May

2010)

Angioblast*
(Eleven

Months to
31 May

2010)
Acquisition &
Capital Raise

Consolidated
Mesoblast

Group
   A$ A$ A$ A$

  Cash flows from operating activities

  Payments to suppliers and employers (9,141,349) (7,349,041) ‐ (16,490,390)

  Government grants and other income received 3,000 902,829 ‐ 905,829

  Net cash used for operating activities (9,138,349) (6,446,212) ‐ (15,584,561)

  Cash flows from investing activities

  Interest received 531,037 26,213 ‐ 557,250

  Payments for property, plant and equipment (81,867) (156,797) ‐ (238,664)

 Payments for investments/acquisitions ‐ ‐ (26,012,915) (26,012,915)

  Loan made/(repaid) to associate (59,504) ‐ ‐ (59,504)

  Net cash used for investment activities 389,666 (130,584) (26,012,915) (25,753,833)

  Cash flows from financing activities

  Proceeds from issue of shares 26,478,338 ‐ 11,261,900 37,740,238

  Payments for share issue costs (1,261,255) 9,057,050 (563,095) 7,232,700

  Net cash provided by financing activities 25,217,083 9,057,050 10,698,805 44,972,938

  Net increase in cash and cash equivalent 16,468,400 2,480,254 (15,314,110) 3,634,544

  Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
period

16,526,278 1,551,988 ‐  18,078,266

  Effects of exchange rate changes on bank accounts (12,335) ‐  ‐ (12,335)

  Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 32,982,343 4,032,242 (15,314,110) 21,700,745

37

Note 1.  Revenue from continuing operations

Accounting standard “AASB 3 Business Combinations” requires any previously held
investments in associates to be re-valued to their fair market value upon acquisition in the
consolidated financial statements.  Accordingly, consolidated revenue from continuing
operations includes a gain on the revaluation of the original investment in Angioblast

[…]

myocardial infarction, bone marrow transplants, the treatment of eye diseases
associated with abnormal blood vessels and other non-orthopaedic diseases

 orthopaedic applications including treatment for chronic cartilage degeneration and
acute meniscal tears, segmental bone defects and vertebral disc degeneration.

6.3 Capital structure and shareholders
The Proposed Merged Entity will continue to be listed on the ASX, under the current
MSB code.  The following table sets out the capital structure of the Proposed Merged
Entity assuming the following:

 Mesoblast acquires all Angioblast shares that it does not already own by issuing a
total of 94,590,000 Mesoblast shares

37

Deloitte Corporate Finance: Mesoblast Limited – Independent expert’s report

 Mesoblast acquires all Angioblast shares that it does not already own by issuing
83,569,721 Mesoblast shares and approximately AUD 19.2 million in cash.

Table 17: Indicative capital structure of the Proposed Merged Entity

Scrip Consideration All scrip 15% Cash Option

Number of

shares

% of the

Proposed
Merged
Entity

Number of
shares

% of the
Proposed
Merged
Entity

Mesoblast

Mesoblast current shares on issue on
fully diluted basis1 161,843,556 61.5% 161,843,556 64.2%

Shares issued under the capital raising2  6,724,647 2.6% 6,724,647 2.7%

Total Mesoblast shares after the
capital raising 168,568,203 64.1% 168,568,203 66.9%

Scrip Consideration

Scrip Consideration  94,590,000 94,590,000
Less: shares taken as cash under the 15%
Cash Option n/a (11,020,279)

Scrip Consideration 94,590,000 35.9% 83,569,7213 33.1%

Total shares in the Proposed Merged
Entity 263,158,203 100.0% 252,137,924 100.0%

Proposed Transaction share issuance

Angioblast shares excluding Mesoblast's
holding4 1,456,692   1,456,692
Scrip Consideration  94,590,000   83,569,721

Implied exchange ratio 64.935   57.375

Source: Mesoblast and Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Notes:

1. Refer to Section 5.7 for detail
2. Refer to Section 1.1 for detail
3. Calculated based on the Scrip Consideration less the number of shares that Angioblast Shareholders can choose to

take in cash under the 15% Cash Option (which equates to approximately 11,020,279 shares in total)
4. Refer to Section 4.7. This is calculated based on total Angioblast shares on issue on a fully diluted basis less

Mesoblast’s shareholding (705,323 shares) in Angioblast
5. Calculated based on the ratio of Scrip Consideration to Angioblast shares on issue excluding those held by

[…]

Deloitte Corporate Finance: Mesoblast Limited – Independent expert’s report

 the specific business and financing risks of Angioblast

 notwithstanding the probability adjustments made to the projected cash flows to take
account of the technical risks, there still remains uncertainty with respect to market
acceptance of Angioblast’s MPC technology and products. This risk is presented not
only in the royalty rate Angioblast may receive but also the volume and prices
Angioblast’s commercialisation partner(s) may achieve.

A detailed consideration of these matters is provided in Appendix 2.

9.1.3 Discounted cash flow valuation
In determining the fair market value of Angioblast’s MPC technology, we have used the
discounted cash flow method and considered a number of sensitivity scenarios with
respect to the following:

 discount rate ranging from 15.0% to 17.0%

 delays in the overall completion of phases by one and two years

 the royalty rate received

 peak market penetration.

The discounted cash flow valuation under each scenario is set out below.

Table 20: Valuation of the MPC technology of Angioblast (AUD million)1

Value of the MPC technology of Angioblast

Discount rate 15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0%

Delay in overall completion of
phases2

Model assumption 592.0 562.9 535.3 509.1 484.0
Model assumption +1 year 502.6 475.4 449.6 425.1 401.8
Model assumption +2 years 421.2 396.1 372.2 349.7 328.3

Royalty rate received
Model assumption -1% 536.4 509.6 484.2 460.0 436.9
Model assumption 592.0 562.9 535.3 509.1 484.0
Model assumption +1% 647.6 616.3 586.5 558.1 531.2

Peak market penetration
Model assumption -5% 502.9 477.2 452.6 429.3 407.2
Model assumption 592.0 562.9 535.3 509.1 484.0
Model assumption +5% 667.1 635.3 605.1 576.3 548.9

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Note:
1. We have converted the value of the projected cash flows derived under the discounted cash flow method from

USD to AUD based on the spot USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.86
2. The impact of a delay in completing the R&D phases has three effects on the value of Angioblast. Firstly, a delay

in completing the clinical trial phases is assumed to result in additional costs being incurred. Secondly, the Models
assume that Angioblast experiences the same delay in earning positive future cash flows, resulting in a reduced
timeframe in which Angioblast can derive benefits associated with its patents. Finally, the delay in deriving

[…]

R&D period, which we have discounted at the risk free rate.

Angioblast and Mesoblast share similar risks as both companies are currently developing
the same MPC technology, but for different applications, and both are at a similar stage of
clinical trials for various products. Accordingly, we consider it appropriate to use the
same discount rate for Angioblast and Mesoblast.

A detailed consideration of the factors contributing to our selection of this discount range
is provided in Appendix 2.

10.1.3 Discounted cash flow valuation
In determining the fair market value of Mesoblast’s MPC technology, we have used the
discounted cash flow method and considered a number of sensitivity scenarios with
respect to the following:

 discount rate ranging from 15.0% to 17.0%

 delays in the overall completion of phases by one and two years

 the royalty rate received

 peak market penetration.

53

Deloitte Corporate Finance: Mesoblast Limited – Independent expert’s report

The discounted cash flow valuation of Mesoblast under each scenario is set out below.

Table 23: Valuation of the MPC technology of Mesoblast (AUD million)1

Value of the MPC technology of Mesoblast

Discount rate 15.0% 15.5% 16.0% 16.5% 17.0%

Delay in overall completion of
phases 2

Model assumption 273.7 257.3 241.7 226.8 212.6
Model assumption +1 year 204.7 189.9 175.8 162.4 149.7
Model assumption +2 years 152.4 139.0 126.3 114.2 102.8

Royalty rate received
Model assumption -1% 242.3 227.2 212.7 199.0 185.9
Model assumption 273.7 257.3 241.7 226.8 212.6
Model assumption +1% 305.1 287.5 270.7 254.6 239.3

Peak market penetration
Model assumption -5% 215.7 201.5 188.0 175.1 162.8
Model assumption 273.7 257.3 241.7 226.8 212.6
Model assumption +5% 327.3 308.9 291.4 274.6 258.7

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Notes:
1. We have converted the value of the projected cash flows derived under the discounted cash flow method from

USD to AUD based on the spot USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.86.
2. The impact of a delay in completing the R&D phases has three effects on the value of Mesoblast. Firstly, a delay in

completing the clinical trial phases is assumed to result in additional costs being incurred. Secondly, the Models
assume that Mesoblast experiences the same delay in earning positive future cash flows, resulting in a reduced
timeframe in which Mesoblast can derive benefits associated with its patents. Finally, the delay in deriving positive

[…]

Reflecting some of the above benefits, empirical studies such as the Ibbotson size
premium analysis demonstrate that the required rate of return for larger companies are
lower than those of smaller companies. According to Ibbotson, the difference in the
required rate of return between a company with a market capitalisation of
USD 214 million and USD 431 million has historically been 3%.

61

Deloitte Corporate Finance: Mesoblast Limited – Independent expert’s report

A detailed consideration of the factors contributing to our selection of this discount rate is
provided in Appendix 2.

11.2.3 Discounted cash flow valuation
In determining the fair market value of the Proposed Merged Entity’s MPC technology,
we have used the discounted cash flow method and considered a number of sensitivity
scenarios with respect to the following:

 discount rate ranging from 14.0% to 16.0%

 delays in the overall completion of phases by one and two years

 the royalty rate received

 peak market penetration.

Set out below is our analysis below.

Table 28: Valuation of the MPC technology of the Proposed Merged Entity (AUD million)1

Value of the MPC technology of the Proposed Merged Entity

Discount rate 14.0% 14.5% 15.0% 15.5% 16.0%

Delay in overall completion of
phases2

Model assumption 963.5 913.4 865.7 820.3 777.0
Model assumption +1 year 798.0 751.5 707.3 665.3 625.4
Model assumption +2 years 657.1 614.2 573.5 535.0 498.5

Royalty rate received
Model assumption -1% 868.9 822.6 778.7 736.8 696.9
Model assumption 963.5 913.4 865.7 820.3 777.0
Model assumption +1% 1,058.1 1,004.1 952.7 903.7 857.1

Peak market penetration
Model assumption -5% 804.8 760.6 718.6 678.7 640.6
Model assumption 963.5 913.4 865.7 820.3 777.0
Model assumption +5% 1,102.5 1,047.1 994.4 944.3 896.5

Source: Deloitte Corporate Finance analysis

Notes:
1. We have converted the value of the projected cash flows derived under the discounted cash flow method from

USD to AUD based on the spot USD/AUD exchange rate of 0.86
2. The impact of a delay in completing the R&D phases has three effects on the value of the Proposed Merged Entity.

Firstly, a delay in completing the clinical trial phases is assumed to result in additional costs being incurred.
Secondly, the Models assume that the Proposed Merged Entity experiences the same delay in earning positive
future cash flows, resulting in a reduced timeframe in which the Proposed Merged Entity can derive benefits